Based on the findings, an implementation plan was developed to address the identified challenges. 

2.2. Respondents of the Study 

The respondents of this study consisted of internal and external stakeholders from secondary schools in the Tabaco City 
Division. A total of two hundred ninety-three (293) internal stakeholders were identified, including school heads and 
teachers, while fifty (50) external stakeholders were identified, comprising parents and guardians, community 
members, local government units, civil society organizations, private companies, cooperatives, and other concerned 
private individuals. The sample taken from the school heads, teachers from junior and senior high school, and 
stakeholders was three hundred forty-three (343), in which one hundred fifty-one (151) were from Tabaco National 
High School, thirty-two (32) from San Antonio National High School, twenty-one (21) from Bantayan National High 
School, thirty-one (31) from San Lorenzo National High School, ten (10) from Mariroc High School, seven (7) from